
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

5 June 2020 
 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Audit Committee 

 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on Monday, 15 June 2020 at 
10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of 
the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Audit Committee and officers of the County Council supporting the 
meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5490
&Ver=4 where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Audit Committee 
(7 Members of the Council and 2 Non-Voting Added Members) 
 
Councillors Mrs S Rawlins (Chairman), A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, 
A P Maughan, R B Parker, P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Non-Voting Added Members 
 
Mr I Haldenby, Independent Added Member 
Mr A Middleton, Independent Added Member 
 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5490&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=5490&Ver=4




 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 MONDAY, 15 JUNE 2020 

 
Item Title Pages Estimated 

Time 
 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

~ ~ 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

~ ~ 

3  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020  
 

5 - 16 ~ 

4  Statement of Accounts 2019/20 - Accounting 
Policies  
(To receive a report by Sue Maycock (Head of Finance 
– Corporate), which invites the Committee to approve 
the Statement of Accounting Policies, as detailed in the 
report) 
 

17 - 60 10.10 am 

5  Review of Governance Framework and development 
of the  Annual Governance Statement 2019/20  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), which provides the 
Committee with the opportunity to review the contents of 
the draft statement - ensuring that it accurately reflects 
the Committee's understanding of the Council's 
governance and assurance arrangements) 
 

61 - 92 10.25 am 

6  External Audit Strategies - Lincolnshire County 
Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2019/20  
(To receive a report by Mike Norman (Senior Manager, 
Mazars), which invites the Committee to consider the 
external audit strategies and progress report and to 
identify any further information or actions that may be 
required) 
 

93 - 142 10.40 am 

7  Counter Fraud Annual Report 2019/2020  
(To receive a report by Dianne Downs (Team Leader – 
Counter Fraud and Investigations), which provides 
information on the overall effectiveness of the 
Authority's arrangements to counter fraud and 
corruption and reviews the delivery of the 2019/20 
counter fraud work plan) 
 

143 - 164 10.55 am 

8  Internal Audit Progress Report  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), which provides detail of 
the audit work completed to 22 May 2020; updates on 
progress of the 2019/20 plan; and advises on progress 
on the 2020/21 plan and the impact of Covid19) 
 
 
 

165 - 200 11.10 am 



9  Forward Plan  
(To receive a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal 
Audit and Risk Management), which invites the 
Committee to consider its forward plan for the coming 
year) 
 

201 - 210 11.25 am 

10  REPORTS FOR INFORMATION  
(These reports are for information only and do not 
require discussion at this time.  Any issues the 
Committee feel require discussion can be highlighted 
under the work plan and scheduled for a future meeting.  
As these reports are for information only, they will only 
be circulated electronically) 
 

~ ~ 

10a   Fee Scale for the Audit 2020/21 and update on 
2019/20  
 

211 - 214 ~ 

 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 
 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 10 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, 
P A Skinner and A N Stokes. 
 
Also in attendance: Mr I Haldenby (Independent Added Member) and Mr A Middleton 
(Independent Added Member). 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Debbie Bowring (Principal Risk Officer), 
Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), 
James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services 
Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive 
Director Place), Andrew Hancy (Head of Business Support), Shagofta Noreen 
(Corporate Project Support Officer), Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management), Mark Surridge (External Auditor, Mazars), Jill Thomas (Principal 
Auditor) and Fiona Thompson (Head of Human Resources). 
 
41     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
42     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this stage in the meeting. 
 
43     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 NOVE
[...]
RT - FEBRUARY 2020 

 
Consideration was given to a report from Mark Surridge (Mazars), which set out 
progress on the delivery of the Council's and Pension Fund External Audit for 
2019/20.  
 
It was stated that the interim report had commenced in February 2020 and the 
external audit would be completed in July 2020.  It was noted that the Committee 
would receive an update at its meeting scheduled in March 2020 on any matters 
arising from the interim work.  
 
The Value for Money risk assessment for the County Council audit was in progress 
and had been focused on the Council's arrangements for sustainable resource 
deployment and its medium term budget pressures.  At this stage, based on their 
findings to date, Mazars advised that they did not expect to flag these items as a 
significant risk area for the conclusion.  
 
The Committee was informed that there had been a change in the Engagement Lead 
for the West Yorkshire Pension Fund.   
 
It was highlighted that it was likely there would be a national consultation on the level 
of external audit fees in the coming months, which would probably lead to an 
increase in these fees.  
 
In response to a question, the Committee was assured that the County Council was 
in regular dialogue with Mazars, and lessons had been learned from previous years. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
46     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Lucy Pledge (Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management), which provided detail of the audit work completed between 1 
November 2019 and 13 January 2020; and advised on progress of the 2019/20 plan. 
 

Page 11



8 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
10 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The outcome of the audit work had shown no significant governance issues, with 
most assurance opinions being high (4) or substantial (3) assurance.  There was only 
one area: settlement agreements, where limited assurance had been given. The 
Internal Audit Progress Report was attached at Appen
[...]
of work to 
ascertain whether there was a correlation between the number of potholes 
reported with the number of complaints received.  

  The improvements in communication had been attributed to the 47% decline in 
complaints received by the highways and transport department received in 
quarter one, compared to the same period on 2018/19.  

  There was clear guidance provided to employees on how to deal with 
vexatious complainants.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report be noted.  
 
50     FORWARD PLAN 

 
A report was considered which provided the Committee with information on the core 
assurance activities scheduled for 2020 forward plan.  
 
It was agreed that the Audit Committee informal workshop on Corporate Plan and 
Assurance Framework would be rearranged from 18 March to the afternoon of 13 
July 2020.   
 
It was suggested that the meeting of the Committee in March 2021, when the Chief 
Executive and the Executive Directors were scheduled to present the Combined 
Assurance Reports, would become a one-item agenda to enable the Committee 
sufficient time to consider the update.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Audit Committee's informal workshop on Corporate Plan and 
 Assurance Framework be rearranged from 18 March to the afternoon of 
 13 July 2020.   
 

(2) That the meeting of the Committee scheduled for March 2021, when the 
 Chief Executive and the Executive Directors were scheduled to present 
 the Combined Assurance Reports, become a one-item agenda to enable 
 the Committee sufficient time to consider the update.  

 
51     LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL - FEEDBACK REPORT 
 

A copy of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge – Lincolnshire County Council – 
Feedback Report had been circulated with the agenda pack for information. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 1.45 pm. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 June 2020 

Subject: Statement of Accounts 2019/20 – Accounting Policies 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report summarises: 
 

- Changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting which 
will be incorporated into the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts for 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund; 

 
- The broad requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 

and confirms that there are no changes to these which would impact on 
the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts themselves; 
 

- The key change to the reporting timescale, as set out in the Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) (Regulations) 2020; 

 
- The review of the Council's Accounting Policies for both the main 

financial statements and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund statements. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

The Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection asks the Members of 
the Audit Committee to: 
 

(1) Note the changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the Code 
of Practice 2019/20; 

 
(2) Note the amended deadline of 30 November 2020 for publication of the 

audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20; 
 

(3) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix A) to use in 
preparing the Council's accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 
2020. 

 
(4) Approve the Statement of Accounting Policies (Appendix B) to use in 

preparing the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund 
accounts for the financial year ending 31 March 2020. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

 Background 
 

1.1  The Council is required to prepare its Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in United Kingdom 
2019/20 (the Code).  This ensures the accounts are prepared using "proper 
accounting practice". The Council is also required to comply with the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015 in preparing, submitting for audit and publishing its 

[...]
rector - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 June 2020 

Subject: 
Review of Governance Framework and development of 
the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Each year the Council is required to reflect on how well the Council's 
governance framework has operated during the year and identify any 
governance issues that we need to draw to the attention of Lincolnshire's 
residents. 
 
Good governance underpins everything we do as a Council and how we deliver 
services often comes under close scrutiny. 
 
A 'good' Annual Governance Statement is an open and honest self-assessment 
of how well we have run our business across all activities - with a clear 
statement of the actions being taken or required to address any areas of 
concern. 
 
The Audit Committee oversees the development of the Annual Governance 
Statement and recommends its adoption by the Council. 
 
This paper provides the Committee with the opportunity to review the contents 
of the draft statement - ensuring that it accurately reflects the Committee's 
understanding of the Council's governance and assurance arrangements. This 
is a key activity in the Committee's terms of reference. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee considers the contents of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020 and:- 
 

(1) Agree that it accurately reflects how the Council is run. 
 

(2) That the Statement includes the significant governance issues/key risks it 
would have expected to be published. 

 
(3) Identify any changes it wishes to make to the statement. 

 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 

Background 
 
What do we mean by Governance? 
 
1. Good Governance can mean different things to people – in the public sector it 

means: 
 
"Achieving the Intended Outcomes While Acting in the Public Interest at all 
Times" 

 
2. It is comprises of systems, processes and culture and values, by which the 

Council is directed and controlled and
[...]
h Limited 

 

IT Infrastructure – the 
ability to implement 
transformational 

aspirations and deliver 
business as usual  

IT Governance Board in place – together 
with appropriate resources / projects to 
deliver transformation.  New post 

established to support oversight and 
accountability. 

Medium Limited  

 

Key Risk Assurance  

Red  High impact on resources, significant costs 
likely, high impact on service delivery  

Low level of confidence over the design and operation of 
controls, performance or management of risk 

 

Amber 
 

Medium or short term impact on resources, 
cost covered within existing financial plans, 
low impact on service delivery  

Medium level of confidence over the design and operation 
of controls, performance or management of risk 

 

Green 
 

Monitor and be aware , activity to mitigate the 
risk within existing service delivery plans / 
management arrangements 

High level of confidence over the design and operation of 
controls, performance or management of risk 

 

 Direction of Travel (DoT)   

  
Improving 

  
Static 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23 

= 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Regulatory and Other 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 June 2020 

Subject: 
External Audit Strategies – Lincolnshire County 
Council and Lincolnshire Pension Fund 2019/20  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

Our external auditors, Mazars LLP, present three reports on their 2019/20 audit 
strategies for Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund, 
and a progress report on these. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

The Executive Director for Resources recommends that the Audit Committee 
considers the external audit strategies and progress report and identifies any 
further information or actions that may be required. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Our external auditors, Mazars LLP, have prepare
[...]
ates, risk, red 

flags, scams etc. 

• investigation 

outcomes 

• policy and 

expectations 

 

Proactive procurement 

fraud exercises and use 

of data analytics: 

• off contract 

purchasing 

• purchasing card (P-

Card) transactions 

 

Pro-active work – 

research & scoping for 

contract monitoring 

practice audits and 

preparation for 'Deeper-

dive' exercise in 2020/21 

Completed  

 

 

 

 

Completed  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed  

Page 163



16 

Specific step  
(from CIPFA Code 
of Practice) 

Nature of work  Indicative Scope Progress  

CIPFA Code of Practice – Key Principle E : Take Action 

 Quarterly liaison 

meetings with 

Information Governance 

Teams – pro-active cyber 

security review 

 
Risk review and activity 

planning - fraud in Adult 

Social care 

  

Investigations arising 

from whistleblowing 

reports and frauds 

identified 

 

Production of 

management reports and 

action plans to aid 

organisational learning – 

learning points 

  

Applications of sanctions 

– civil, disciplinary and 

criminal  

  

Seeking redress where 

successful prosecutions 

are achieved 

  

Provision of advice on 

fraud risks and mitigating 

controls 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed  

 
 

 

 

 

 

Outstanding 

 

 

 

Completed  

 
 
 
 

Completed 

 

 

 

 
 

Completed 

 

 

 

Completed 

 

 

 

Completed  

Page 164



 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - 
Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 June 2020 

Subject: Internal Audit Progress Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to: 
 
-   Provide details of the audit work completed to 22 May 2020 
-   Advise on progress of the 2019/20 plan 
-   Advise on progress on the 20/21 plan and the impact of Covid19 
-   Raise any other mat
[...]
 actions have been implemented. 
31% A   

      

Other Areas of Work Details 

Combined Assurance Updating assurances on the Council’s assurance map with senior 

managers and helping to inform planning and co-ordinate the annual 

status report. 

  

Follow up of Recommendations Audit Reports issued during 2019/20 where an audit opinion of Limited 

or Low may be followed to establish progress in implementing agreed 

management actions. 

  

Advice & Liaison Time for liaison with management to schedule audits and update the 

plan with emerging risks etc. 

  

Annual Report Collation of data and production of the Head of Audits annual opinion 

on the Council's Governance, Risk and Control framework 

  

Annual Governance Statement  Support development of the AGS  

  

Audit Committee Production of reports to and attendance at Audit Committee.  Delivery 

of training and support. 

Work Force Development Time to develop audit skills and competencies for our Apprentice and 

Professional Practice Year staff in a work environment with 

deliverable audits. 
31 Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, 
Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 15 June 2020 

Subject: Forward Plan  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Committee with information on the core assurance 
activities currently scheduled for the 2020/21 forward plan. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

(1) Review and amend the Audit Committee's forward plan ensuring it 
contains the assurance areas necessary to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement 2021. 

 
(2) Consider the actions identified in the Action Plan. 

 

 
Background 
 
The forward work plan, as attached at Appendix A, has been compiled based on 
the core assurance activities of the Committee as set out in its terms of reference 
and best practice. 
 
Appendix B – keeps track of 

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 15 JUNE 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  MRS S RAWLINS (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A J Spencer (Vice-Chairman), P E Coupland, A P Maughan, R B Parker, 
P A Skinner and A N Stokes 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), Dianne Downs (Team Leader - 
Counter Fraud and Investigations), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic Finance), Sue Maycock (Head of 
Finance (Corporate)), Mike Norman (External Auditor, Mazars), Lucy Pledge (Head 
of Internal Audit and Risk Management), Alastair Simson (Principal Auditor), Matthew 
Waller (Internal Audit Manager) and Rachel Wilson (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
52     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
53     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
54     MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
55     STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Sue Maycock, Head of Finance – Corporate, 
which summarised changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting.  
These changes would be incorporated into the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts for 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund; the broad 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, that confirmed that there 
were no changes to these which would impact on the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts 
themselves;  the key change to the reporting timescales, as set out in the Accounts 
and Audit (Coronavirus) (Regulations) 2020; and the review of the Council's 
Accounting Policies for both the main financial statements and the Lincolnshire 
Pension Fund statements. 



2 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
15 JUNE 2020 
 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
and some of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

 Queries were raised regarding the value of property, and that opinions on what 
properties were worth could be particularly difficult in relation to commercial 
properties.  However, the Committee was advised that most of the properties 
owned by the Council were not commercial.  The disclosures would report the 
valuations that had been made.  The Council's external auditors advised that 
some correspondence had been prepared with valuations, and it was 
acknowledged that there were difficulties in getting market valuations at this 
time, however, their own valuers had given advice regarding the valuations 
which had been discussed with officers. 

 It had been explained to the Committee that there were no changes that would 
have a financial impact, and it was suggested whether it could be set out 
clearly in the report that the financial team had reviewed the information and 
there would be no significant impact on the accounts.  Officers advised they 
would take this suggestion on board when they were preparing the following 
years report. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee changes required to the Statement of Accounts from the 
Code of Practice 2019/20  be noted; 
 

2. That the amended deadline of 30 November 2020 for publication of the 
audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20 be noted; 
 

3. That the Statement of Accounting Policies (as attached at Appendix A to the 
report) be approved for use in preparing the Council's accounts for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2020. 
 

4. That the Statement of Accounting Policies (as attached at Appendix B of the 
report) be approved for use in preparing the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Pension Fund for the financial year ending 31 March 2020. 

 
56     REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND DEVELOPMENT OF 

THE  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Lucy Pledge, Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management, which provided the Committee with the opportunity to review the 
contents of the draft Annual Governance Statement to ensure it accurately reflected 
the Committee's understanding of the Council's governance and assurance 
arrangements. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 



3 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2020 
 

 Reference was made to progress that had been made in IT governance, and it 
was queried whether there could be any more detail on this included such as 
improvements which had been implemented. 

 It was queried whether the Business World re-engagement progress could be 
reworded as it was due to be delivered by December 2019, and so it was not 
on track as suggested. 

 It was queried whether there could be more detail added in relation to the new 
capital strategy processes which had been introduced in April 2020. 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board was due to have a paper at its 
meeting at the beginning of July looking at new ways of monitoring the IT 
improvements.  This would be circulated to all members of the Audit 
Committee for information. 

 It was noted that the medium term financial plan would be reviewed and 
revised over summer 2020 and there were plans in place to capture all 
additional costs from the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 The capital strategy had not been reported to the Audit Committee as it was 
part of the budget papers which had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board and Executive.   

 It was noted that the Council had received £35million as an emergency grant 
from government for the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 It was noted that unlike districts, the County Council did not rely on income 
from things such as car parks, etc.  It was queried whether the grant would be 
sufficient to cover all the additional costs.  Members were advised that specific 
cost codes had been set up so costs could be easily monitored.  Budget 
holders were reporting back to the finance team on a regular basis. 

 Districts had been affected to a greater degree financially, due to a loss of 
income from parking fees, planning fees and other discretionary income. 

 Previously, the Chief Executive had highlighted some areas of concern 
regarding the workforce, specifically challenges around recruitment in key 
areas, such as social work.  It was noted that this did not seem to be 
highlighted in the risk register.  Members were advised that this was still an 
issue for the Council, and the dynamics had changed significantly since the 
pandemic was declared, particularly around wellbeing, and recruitment and 
retention of staff.  There had also been an impact on communities and how the 
Council worked.  Officers would go back to the Chief Executive to see if a 
report needed to be brought back to the Committee with more detail around 
this. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That it be recorded that the contents of the draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020 accurately reflected how the Council was run. 
 

2. That the Statement included the significant governance issues/key, risks which 
the Committee would expect to be published. 
 

 
 



4 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
15 JUNE 2020 
 
(NOTE: Councillor A Spencer left the meeting at this point and did not rejoin) 
 
57     EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIES - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

AND LINCOLNSHIRE PENSION FUND 2019/20 
 

Consideration was given to a report by Mike Norman, Mazars, the Council's external 
auditors which presented three reports on their 2019/20 audit strategies for 
Lincolnshire County Council and the Lincolnshire Pension Fund and a progress 
report on these. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

 In terms of management override of controls (p.134 of the agenda pack) it was 
queried how it would be ensured that this management oversight would be 
delivered.  It was clarified that this was more about a value for money point of 
view and whether the Council had adequate controls in place to deliver the 
budgets. 

 In terms of the risk identified in the Annual Governance Statement around 
management oversight, this had been picked up in the peer review carried out 
in September 2019. 

 The pensions investment valuations were highlighted as a concern as they 
were based on unquoted investments. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the external audit strategies and progress report be noted. 
 
58     COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management which provided information on the overall effectiveness of the 
authority's arrangements to counter fraud and corruption and reviewed the delivery of 
the 2019/20 counter fraud work plan. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
included the following: 

 In relation to p.144 of the agenda pack, it was highlighted that the level of 
funds recovered was £124k but in the Annual Report the figure was £114k.  It 
was clarified that the figure for 2019/20 was £114k 

 In terms of the benchmarking of data, which was acknowledged was difficult 
due to the different risk profiles of different organisations, it was queried how 
extensive were the counter fraud teams of authorities around the country.  
Members were advised that not all authorities had a dedicated counter fraud 
team.  Lincolnshire had had an established team since around 2010.  Data 
was benchmarked against the CIPFA code of practice. 



5 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2020 
 

 There had been some pro-active staff, particularly around identifying 
fraudulent claims in relation to Covid-19. 

 It was noted that counter fraud was not a mandatory activity, and in terms of 
best practice, Lincolnshire County Council had been recognised on a number 
of occasions.  The County Council had also been credited in a number of case 
studies as examples of delivering good practice. 

 It was queried where it was thought the vulnerabilities were in relation to fraud 
around Covid-19.  Members were advised that the Finance  Team had done a 
lot of work around due diligence and where the authority was passporting 
funding, that it was appropriate and there were a reasonable level of controls 
in place.  It was also planned to re-examine the counter fraud plan and look at 
the fraud risk register around Covid-19.  It was also noted that the government 
was sharing intelligence where there had been a spike in fraud and scams.  
There was also co-ordinated work taking place within the council with Trading 
Standards. 

 The government had previously highlighted that there was a heightened risk of 
fraud during emergency situations.  Unusual payments were being reviewed 
and the Counter Fraud Team was working closely with Business Support.  It 
was noted that there was a current live investigation following proactive work 
with payments analysis. 

 It was commented that 87% of the fraud plan had been completed, and it was 
queried whether there was an issue with resources being made available to 
the Team.  It was acknowledged that the Team did have stretch targets, as it 
was a high performing team.  The areas of the plan that were not competed 
were regarding policy updates which were due to be completed in February 
2020, however the Team had to respond to the developing emergency 
situation. 

 It was highlighted that expenses fraud was an area that officers had particular 
concerns about, but the increase in referrals had not come from awareness 
work, but from managers identifying claims and officers had been working with 
HR colleagues. 

 In terms of social care and financial abuse, it was more likely the risk would be 
to the service user than the council directly.  It was noted that a lot of pro-
active work was carried out in this area, and the Team worked with Trading 
Standards and the Police to raise awareness of scams.  

 Officers were congratulated for a thorough report and for the hard work of the 
Team. 

 It was confirmed that a report could be brought back to a meeting later in the 
year which updated the Committee on how the emergency was responded to 
and how the additional money received from government was spread between 
directorates.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the overall effectiveness of the Council's arrangements to counter fraud 
and corruption and the progress made to implement policy be noted. 
 
59     INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 



6 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
15 JUNE 2020 
 

 
Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Auditor which 
provided the Committee with details of the audit work completed to 22 may 2020; 
advised on progress of the 2019/20 plan and advised on progress of the 20/21 plan 
and the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

 It was planned for the original plan for 2020-21 to be revised in September, 
and the areas of safeguarding for adults and children and work with the 
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum (LRF) would be picked up by this.   

 It was noted that the Corporate Leadership Team received regular updates on 
strategic and operational risks including safeguarding. 

 In relation to the LRF, governance structures and how they aligned with the 
authority's working processes would be examined and assurance around this 
area would be reported. 

 It was clarified that the audit in relation to the Mosaic system was conducted in 
relation to a very narrow area.  Mosaic had been highlighted as a key risk area 
within the Council and a very narrow review of internal use had been carried 
out. 

 In relation to p.173 of the agenda pack, it was highlighted that the work around 
Property Health and Safety – Legionella Bacteria was of particular importance 
during this time as many buildings were not in regular use due to council staff 
working from home for a substantial period of time. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the outcomes of Internal Audit's work be noted. 
 
60     FORWARD PLAN 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with information 
on the core assurance activities scheduled for the 2020/21 forward plan. 
 
Members were reminded that it was planned to hold a workshop in the autumn in 
relation to fraud and recovery and decision making.  It was noted that it was likely 
that this would be taking place virtually. 
 
It was also noted that some of the agenda items from the March meeting (which had 
been cancelled due to the Covid-19 pandemic) had been rescheduled for meetings 
later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Forward Plan, as presented, be noted. 
 

2. That the actions identified in the Action plan, be noted. 



7 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

15 JUNE 2020 
 

 
61     REPORTS FOR INFORMATION 

 
 

62     FEE SCALE FOR THE AUDIT 2020/21 AND UPDATE ON 2019/20 
 

The letter in relation to the Fee Scale for the Audit 2020/21 and update on 2019/20 
was attached to the agenda pack for information. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.36 am 


